
Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009
Purchasing Group:      AMS-Domestic

United States Department of Agriculture
Agricultural Marketing Service
Commodity Procurement Staff

1400 Independence Avenue, S.W.

Room 3522-S, STOP 0239

Washington, DC 20250-0239

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

Bid invitation Overview
Bid Timezone: Central Time
Start Date: 04/11/2019 11:00:00
Offer Due Date : 04/23/2019 14:00:00 

Opening date: 04/23/2019 14:00:00

Invitation Type : Definite Delivery 

Additional requested information:

Amendment Text :
Purchasing Group Changed from Dairy to Domestic
Tendering text - Header :
Pasta Products
Domestic Commodity # Invitation for Bid (IFB)
Solicitation Description:  12-3J14-19-B-0285
Solicitation Number:  2000006009
Tendering Text

Solicitation for Commercial Items

1. Solicitation Description: ,,12-3J14-19-B-0285
    Solicitation Number:      ,,2000006009

2. Solicitation Issue Date:  ,,April 11, 2019

3. Issued and Administered By:

USDA/Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS)
Commodity Procurement Program (CPP)
Domestic Commodity Procurement Division (DCPD)
Dairy, Grains, and Oilseeds Branch (DGO)
Beacon Facility-Mail Stop 8718
PO Box 419205
Kansas City, MO 64141-6205

4. Method of Solicitation:  Sealed Bidding/Invitation for Bid

5. Offer due Date/Local Time:  April 23, 2019, 1:00pm Central Time

6. Award Notification Date:  April 29, 2019 by 1:00pm Central Time

7. Public Release of Award Date:  April 30, 2019 by 1:00pm Central Time

8. Solicitation Information Contact:

Name: Nigel Hunter, Agricultural Marketing Specialist

Telephone: 202-720-3052
Email: Nigel.Hunter@usda.gov



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 2 / 11 

Name:  Jeffrey F. Jackson, Senior Contracting Officer
Telephone: 816 926 2530
Email: JeffreyF.Jackson@ams.usda.gov

9. This Acquisition is:

/X/ Unrestricted
    ,,/X / Set-Aside for:
Small Business (30 percent). Any small business concern proposing to furnish a product that it did not
itself manufacture must furnish the product of a small business manufacturer on the AMS CPS
Qualified Bidders List (QBL)

NOTICE OF PARTIAL SMALL BUSINESS SET-ASIDE
If specified in the solicitation, certain quantities are set aside exclusively for small business firms under
the Small Business Act (15 U.S.C. 631, et seq.). Bids received for these set-aside quantities from firms
who are not small business concerns will not be considered. In the event the Government is
unsuccessful in contracting with an eligible small business concern(s) for the set-aside quantities, the
Government may award the quantities to other than small business concerns. The Contracting Officer
reserves the right to utilize Federal Acquisition Regulation Part 19.507 Automatic dissolution of a small
business set-aside.

Offers received for these set-aside quantities from firms who are not eligible business concerns will not
be considered. See 4K52.226-0001.

 10.  Supplier Agreement Requirement.

If the offer is for product the offeror will not itself manufacture, offeror shall, by the offer due
date/local time, submit the corresponding supplier agreement to, Attention: Contracting Officer at the
solicitation information contact address shown in this Solicitation. The supplier agreement shall: be in
effect between the offeror and the product manufacturer for the period of contract performance, certify
compliance with the applicable solicitation requirements, contain the DUNS number for the product
manufacturer, be on the product manufacturer's company letterhead, and be signed by both parties.

A prospective contractor may be required to provide written evidence of a proposed responsibility of
the subcontractor. The Contracting Officer may directly determine a prospective responsibility of the
subcontractor.

11.  NAICS Codes/Size Standards: See Master Solicitation for Commodity Procurements (MSCP) at
https://www.ams.usda.gov/selling-food/solicitations

12. Internet Address: http://www.ams.usda.gov/selling-food/solicitations

13. Payment will be made by and submit invoices to:
The contractor shall submit invoices and attachments in the Web-Based Supply Chain Management
(WBSCM) system.



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 3 / 11 

A separate invoice should be submitted for each item number.

All invoice documents shall reference the WBSCM Purchase Order (PO) Number and PO Item Number,
the Sales Order (SO) Number and SO Item Number or Purchase Requisition (PR) and PR Item Number.

The System for Award Management at the website www.SAM.gov is used for payment purposes. The
contractor is responsible for controlling the accuracy of its business information.

14. Contract Type:
/ X/ Firm Fixed Price

15. Schedule of Supplies: See WBSCM bid invitation

16. Accounting and Appropriation Data: TAS::unknown
The commodities procured under this solicitation are currently for the following programs(s):

/X/ 32/6E The National School Lunch Program
// 32/6E Child and Adult Care Feeding Programs
// 32/6E Summer Food Service Program
// 311 Nutrition Services Incentive Program
/X/ 4A Food Distribution Program on Indian Reservations
/X/ 17 Commodity Supplemental Food Program
/X/ 104 The Emergency Food Assistance Program

17. FAR and Agriculture Acquisition Regulation (AGAR) Provisions and Clauses:
In the event of a conflict between WBSCM and Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) terminology, FAR
terminology shall take precedence.

A.,,This solicitation shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Master Solicitation for Commodity
Procurements (MSCP) in effect as of the date of this solicitation. (MSCP attached). The FAR and AGAR
provisions and clauses applicable to this solicitation are contained in the MSCP.

B. / X/ Applicable if checked. FAR Clause 52.232-18, Availability of Funds (Apr 1984).
18.  Additional Clauses and Provisions
19. USDA Senior Contracting Officer

,,Jeffrey F. Jackson

See attached documents:



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 4 / 11 

         1 . TENDERING TEXT

         2 . BID CERTIFICATION QUESTIONS

         3 . AMS 2019 MASTER SOLICITATION

         4 . CRD PA13

Attributes :

1.Food Safety Modernization Act
Permitted values: - YES

- NO

2. DUNS and Business Size Standard

3. SAM Representation and Certifications

4. Amendments to Solicitation

5.Timely Deliveries

Permitted values: - HAVE BEEN DELIVERED

- HAVE NOT BEEN DELIVERED

- NO PREVIOUS CONTRACTS

6.Brand Name and Pack SIze

7.Plant Locations

8.Supplier Agreements

Permitted values: - N/A

- NO

- YES

9. Supplier Agreement- Capability Requirements

Permitted values: - NOT APPLICABLE

- YES

- NO

10. Person Submitting bid with contact info

11. Emergency Point of Contact

Bid invitation Item details
Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

10  PASTA, MACARONI

   20 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20 LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 5 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

      30 MILWAUKIE OR

40 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 97222

40,000.000 

LB

      50 SCRANTON PA

60 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 18505

40,000.000 

LB

      70 LOT: 14254 CORINTH MS / LAUREL MS /

80 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 38834

10,000.000 

LB

90 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 39440

30,000.000 

LB

      100 LOT: 223869136 DIXON CA / SACRAMENTO ...

110 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 95620

20,000.000 

LB

120 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 95814

20,000.000 

LB

      130 LOT: 495649300 BATON ROUGE LA / ST MA...

140 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 70815

20,000.000 

LB

150 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 70582

20,000.000 

LB

      160 LOT: 775387769 DALLAS TX / PHARR TX /...

170 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 75247

14,800.000 

LB

180 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 78577

15,200.000 

LB

190 110501 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 78277

10,000.000 

LB

Total Quantity for WHOLE GRAIN BLEND MACARONI CTN-20
LB 240,000.000 

LB

   200 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB

      210 GRANITE CITY IL

220 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  09/16/2019-09/30/2019 62040

37,800.000 

LB

      230 NEWPORT MN

240 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  08/16/2019-08/31/2019 55055

37,800.000 

LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 6 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

      250 KANSAS CITY MO

260 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 64161

37,800.000 

LB

      270 LOT: 70576985 SACRAMENTO CA / MILWAUK...

280 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 95814

27,320.000 

LB

290 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 97222

10,480.000 

LB

      300 LOT: 246413992 EAU CLAIRE WI / JACKSO...

310 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 54703

10,100.000 

LB

320 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 53037

18,920.000 

LB

330 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 53716

8,780.000 

LB

      340 LOT: 469697023 ONTARIO CA / POMONA CA /

350 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 91761

18,900.000 

LB

360 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 91767

18,900.000 

LB

      370 LOT: 610282182 SCRANTON PA

380 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 18505

9,440.000 

LB

390 110520 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 18505

28,360.000 

LB

Total Quantity for WHOLE GRAIN BLEND PENNE CTN-2/10 LB
264,600.000 

LB

   400 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC CTN-20 LB

      410 PHOENIX AZ

420 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 85043

28,000.000 

LB

      430 KANSAS CITY MO

440 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 64161

28,000.000 

LB

450 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 64161

28,000.000 

LB

      460 HELENA MT

470 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC  09/01/2019-09/15/2019 59620 LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 7 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

CTN-20 LB

28,000.000 

      480 CREEDMOOR NC

490 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 27522

28,000.000 

LB

      500 NEWARK NJ

510 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 07114

28,000.000 

LB

      520 SCRANTON PA

530 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 18505

28,000.000 

LB

      540 LOT: 224270220 EAU CLAIRE WI / MADISO...

550 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 54703

18,000.000 

LB

560 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 53716

10,000.000 

LB

      570 LOT: 737022869 DES MOINES IA / CLEARF...

580 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 50316

14,000.000 

LB

590 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 84016

14,000.000 

LB

      600 LOT: 765380999 EMMETT ID / MILWAUKIE ...

610 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 83617

16,000.000 

LB

620 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 97222

12,000.000 

LB

      630 LOT: 817814738 EAU CLAIRE WI / MADISO...

640 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 09/16/2019-09/30/2019 54703

18,060.000 

LB

650 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 09/16/2019-09/30/2019 53716

9,940.000 

LB

      660 LOT: 939401012 DALLAS TX / HOUSTON TX...

670 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 75247

9,800.000 

LB

680 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 77029

7,000.000 

LB

690 110504 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC

CTN-20 LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 78577

11,200.000 

LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 8 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

Total Quantity for WHOLE GRAIN BLEND ROTINI MAC CTN-20
LB 336,000.000 

LB

700  PASTA, OTHER

   710 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB

      720 SACRAMENTO CA

730 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 95814

40,000.000 

LB

      740 BATON ROUGE LA

750 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 70806

40,000.000 

LB

760 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  09/01/2019-09/15/2019 70806

40,000.000 

LB

      770 KANSAS CITY MO

780 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 64161

40,000.000 

LB

      790 LOT: 14256 CORINTH MS / LAUREL MS /

800 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  09/16/2019-09/30/2019 38834

14,100.000 

LB

810 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  09/16/2019-09/30/2019 39440

25,900.000 

LB

      820 LOT: 32676671 NEWARK NJ / VINELAND NJ /

830 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  08/01/2019-08/15/2019 07114

10,000.000 

LB

840 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  08/01/2019-08/15/2019 08360

30,000.000 

LB

      850 LOT: 106302273 EAU CLAIRE WI / MADISO...

860 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 54703

20,500.000 

LB

870 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/16/2019-07/31/2019 53716

19,500.000 

LB

      880 LOT: 117596813 ONTARIO CA / POMONA CA /

890 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  08/01/2019-08/15/2019 91761

10,000.000 

LB

900 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  08/01/2019-08/15/2019 91767

30,000.000 

LB

      910 LOT: 868718684 CINCINNATI OH / CLEVEL...

920 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 45241 LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 9 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

20,000.000 

930 100425 PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 44135

20,000.000 

LB

Total Quantity for PASTA SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB
360,000.000 

LB

   940 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20 LB

      950 PHOENIX AZ

960 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 85043

40,000.000 

LB

      970 DES MOINES IA

980 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 50316

40,000.000 

LB

      990 GRANITE CITY IL

1000 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 62040

40,000.000 

LB

      1010 KANSAS CITY MO

1020 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 64161

40,000.000 

LB

      1030 CREEDMOOR NC

1040 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 27522

40,000.000 

LB

      1050 SCRANTON PA

1060 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 18505

40,000.000 

LB

      1070 PHARR TX

1080 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/16/2019-07/31/2019 78577

40,000.000 

LB

      1090 RIPLEY WV

1100 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 25271

40,000.000 

LB

      1110 LOT: 12090510 SACRAMENTO CA / MILWAUK...

1120 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 95814

18,600.000 

LB

1130 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 97222

21,400.000 

LB

      1140 LOT: 317024239 BATON ROUGE LA / NEW O...

1150 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20  07/01/2019-07/15/2019 70806 LB



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 10 / 11 

Item Material Description  Required by ZipCode Quantity

LB

10,000.000 

1160 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 70123

12,000.000 

LB

1170 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 07/01/2019-07/15/2019 70582

18,000.000 

LB

      1180 LOT: 469197086 DALLAS TX / HOUSTON TX...

1190 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 75247

15,200.000 

LB

1200 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 77029

10,000.000 

LB

1210 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/01/2019-08/15/2019 78277

14,800.000 

LB

      1220 LOT: 829303471 CONCORD NH / ESSEX VT /

1230 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 03301

26,220.000 

LB

1240 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 03301

1,780.000 

LB

1250 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 08/16/2019-08/31/2019 05452

12,000.000 

LB

      1260 LOT: 849519415 BATON ROUGE LA / NEW O...

1270 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 70806

10,000.000 

LB

1280 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 70123

12,000.000 

LB

1290 110506 WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20

LB

 09/01/2019-09/15/2019 70582

18,000.000 

LB

Total Quantity for WHOLE GRAIN BLEND SPAGHETTI CTN-20
LB 520,000.000 

LB

Total Quantity for Invitation
1,720,600.00

0 

LB

Amendment Details

Amendment : 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002 Date : 04/12/2019

Action Item Material Description Type

Field Old Value New Value UOM



Information
Description: 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0002
Bid invitation number: 2000006009

SOLICITATION
Domestic Commodity Invitation

      Page 11 / 11 

See comments in the amendment header text for specific details.

Amendment : 12-3J14-19-B-0285-0001 Date : 04/11/2019

Action Item Material Description Type

Field Old Value New Value UOM

See comments in the amendment header text for specific details.


